

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, PETITIONERS

v.

KLAMATH WATER USERS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN LESHY
Solicitor
SCOTT BERGSTROM
Attorney
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument	17
I. Exemption 5 of the Freedom of Information Act may under appropriate circumstances be invoked to protect from compelled disclosure documents created by persons outside the federal govern- ment	18
A. The history and purpose of Exemption 5 support its application to documents created outside the government when compelled dis- closure would impair the agency’s decision- making processes and its performance of representational functions	18
B. Construing the term “intra-agency memo- randums or letters” to cover certain docu- ments submitted by persons outside the government is consistent with established prin- ciples of FOIA administration	25
II. The documents at issue in this case are properly treated as “intra-agency memorandums or letters” within the meaning of Exemption 5	34
A. Compelled disclosure of documents like those at issue in this case would impair the United States’ performance of its trust responsibilities	34

IV

Argument—Continued:	Page
B. The court of appeals erred in invoking the Tribes’ “direct interest” in the management of trust property as a basis for declining to apply Exemption 5	38
C. The records at issue here are not properly characterized as “ex parte communications”	42
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	42
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	9
<i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> , 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Badhwar v. United States Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 629 F. Supp. 478 (D.D.C. 1986), aff’d, 829 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena</i> , 40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966), aff’d <i>sub nom. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss v. Clark</i> , 384 F.2d 979 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 952 (1967)	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	39
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 977 (1988)	21, 27
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	9, 42
<i>Cooper v. Department of the Navy</i> , 558 F.2d 274 (5th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	26, 28
<i>Education/Instruccion, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1074 (D. Mass. 1979)	31
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	20, 22, 23
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	19, 26, 28
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	21
<i>Federal Open Market Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	32, 33
<i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	23
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	37
<i>Grand Jury Supoena Duces Tecum, In re</i> , 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1105 (1997)	29-30
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	37
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	36, 44
<i>Hoover v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 611 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	47
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	18, 19, 26, 28
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958)	20
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 1019 (1974)	8
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	23, 24, 28
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Machin v. Zuckert</i> , 316 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 896 (1963)	22
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	34, 46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	29
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	2, 19, 20, 21, 33, 36
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	4
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	5, 42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizens Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	35
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1016 (1996)	11
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968)	46
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	27
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 111 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 27, 30, 31, 41
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	29
<i>Ryan v. Department of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21, 26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	35
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	5, 6, 17
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ...	21, 23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	43
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	37
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987)	4-5, 17
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	6

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 833 (1979)	43
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	5, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 943 (1995)	9, 42
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939)	42
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)	43
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	19, 20, 22, 28, 43
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 784 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	3, 4, 39-40
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	26
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	42-43
<i>Wu v. National Endowment for Humanities</i> , 460 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1972)	21
 Constitution, treaty, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	39
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Klamath and Modoc Tribes and Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians, Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 107	8
Act of Aug. 13, 1954 (Klamath Termination Act), ch. 732, § 1, 68 Stat. 718 (25 U.S.C. 564)	8
Act of Nov. 21, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561	23
§ 3, 88 Stat. 1564	24
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-231, § 3, 110 Stat. 3049	25
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2, 18

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	11
5 U.S.C. 552(b) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(5)	2, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)	26
5 U.S.C. 552(f)(1) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	3, 24
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act, 25 U.S.C. 450a(b)	35
Klamath Indian Tribe Restoration Act, Pub. L.	
No. 99-398, 100 Stat. 849 (25 U.S.C. 566 <i>et seq.</i>)	8
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. 666	9
Presidential Records Act of 1978, 44 U.S.C. 2201	
<i>et seq.</i>	30
2 U.S.C. 1534(a) (Supp. IV 1998)	5
5 U.S.C. 551(1)	3
5 U.S.C. 553	38
25 U.S.C. 1a	5
25 U.S.C. 162a(d)	5
25 U.S.C. 3601(2)	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.225	43
Or. Evid. Code R. 503(2)(a)	43
25 C.F.R. Pts. 150-181	5
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 50.15(a)	29
Section 50.15(a)(3)	29
Mil. R. Evid. 502	30
R. Courts-Martial 502(d)(6)	30
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings Before</i> <i>the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice & Procedure</i> <i>of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong.,</i> 1st Sess. (1965)	22
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	5

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Confidentiality of the Att’y Gen.’s Communi- cations in Counseling the President</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 481 (1982)	19
Exec. Order No. 13,084, 63 Fed. Reg. 27,655 (1998)	4, 6
Exec. Order, “Consultation and Coordination with Indian Governments” (Nov. 6, 2000)	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	19, 20, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 876, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	17, 36-37
S. Conf. Rep. No. 1200, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	24
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	18, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	24, 25
